ADDENDUM TO RFP DOCUMENTS
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL: 15-RFP-FCL-2021 Lawn Maintenance 


ADDENDUM No. 1 DATE: 5/3/21
To All Potential Bidders: 
This addendum is issued to modify the previously issued bid documents and/or given for informational purposes, and is hereby made a part of the bid documents. Please attach this addendum to the documents in your possession.  

Subject line: Practice Fields Pg. #9 13
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Season Fertilizer (Ibs/1000 ft2) Weed Control (as needed)
Early Spring Weed and Feed Pre-emerge for grassy weeds

Late Spring 71bs 16-4-8 + Iron Post-emerge for broadleaf weeds

Early Summer 7 Ibs 16-4-8 + Iron Post-emerge for broadleaf weeds

Late Summer

7 Ibs 16-4-8 + Iron

Post-emerge for broadleaf weeds

Fall

10 Ibs. 5-10-30 + Iron

Pre-emerge for grassy weeds





image2.jpeg
BIDDER CERTIFICATIONS FORM
(Return signed form with your submittal)

1. Felony Conviction Notification

Texas Education Agency Code, Section 44.034, Notification of Criminal History, Subsection (a), states "a person or business entity that enters into a
contract with a school district must give advance notice to the district if the person or an owner or operator of the business entity has been convicted of a
felony. The notice must include a general description of the conduct resulting in the conviction of a felony." Subsection (b} s tates "a school district may
terminate a contract with a person or business entit y if th e district determines th at the person or business entit y failed to g ive notice as required by
Subsection (a) or misrepresente d the conduct resulting in the  conviction. The dist rict must compensate the person or business  entity for s ervices
performed before the termination of the contract." This notice is not required of a publicly-held corporation.

Initial where applicable.

A. My company is a publicly-held corporation; therefore, this reporting requirement is not applicable.

My company is not owned nor operated by anyone who has been convicted of a felony.

Name of Felon(s):

B.
C. My company is owned and operated by the following individual(s) who has/have been convicted of a felony:

Details of Conviction(s):

2. Criminal History Record Information Review of Certain Contract Employees

By signing below, the Bidder agrees to comply with Section 22.0834. Criminal History Record Information Review of Certain Contract Employees, Texas
Education Code if a warded a contract th rough this solicitation. The un dersigned Bidder, if a warded a cont ract, shall obtain cr iminal history record
information through the criminal history clearinghouse as provided by Section 411.0845, Govermnment Code relating to an employee or applicant who has
or will have continuing duties related to the contracted services; and the employee or applicant has or will have direct contact with students. The Bidder
agrees fo certify of the receipt of criminal history record information before or immediately after em ploying or securing the s ervices of the employee or
applicant that has or  will have continuing dutie s related to the contr acted services if the employee or applicant has or will have direct contact with
students. The Bidder further ag rees that if aw arded a contract, shall assume all expenses associated w ith the criminal backgro und check and sh all
immediately remove any employee or agent who was convicted of a felony, or mis demeanor involving moral turpitud e, as defined b y Texas law, from
District property or the location where students are present.

|:| None of my employees and any of my subcontractors has or will have continuing duties related to the contracted services; and has or will have
direct contact with students. 1further certify that my company has taken precautions or imposed conditions to ensure that my employees and
any subcontractor will not have continuing duties related to the contracted services; and will not have direct contact with students throughout
the term of the Contract.

OR
D Some or all of my employees and/or my subcontractors will have continuing duti es related t o the contracted se rvices; and will have direct
contact with students. | further certify that:

1. I have abtained all required criminal histor y record information regarding all of m y employees and/or my subcontractors. No ne of my
employees and/or my subcontractors has any conviction or other criminal history information if at the time of the offense, the victim was
under 18 or en rolled in a public school: (a) a felen y offense unde r Title 5, Texas Penal Code; (b) a n offense for which a defe ndant is
required to register as a se x offender under Chapter 62, Texas Code of Criminal Procedure; ar (c) an equivalent offe nse under federal
law or the laws of another state.

2. IfIreceive info rmation that any of my employees and/or subcontractors subsequently has a reported criminal history, | will immediately
remove the covered employee from contract duties and notify the District in writing immediately.

3. | will provide the District with the names and any other requested information regarding any of my employees and/or subcontractors so
the District may obtain criminal history record information if awarded a contract.

4. Ifthe District objects to the assig nment of an y of my employees and/or subcontra ctors, | agr ee to discontinue using the indivi dual to
provide services to the Disfrict.

=
3. Lists of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement or Non Procurement Program

By signing below, the Bidder certifies that neither i t nor its principals is presently de barred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or
voluntarily excluded from participation in di strict, state or federal pr ocurements or contracts and are not identified in t h sts of Parties Excluded from
Federal Procurement or Non Procurement Program” issued by the General Services Administration, pursuant to the provisions of 31 U.S.C. 6101, note,
E.O. 12549, E.O. 12688, 48 CFR 9.404. For additional information refer to hitp://www.epls.gov/.

I, the unde rsigned authorized a gent for the company named below, certify that the information concerning notification of felon y convictions has been
reviewed by me and the information furnished is true to the best of my knowledge. [ further certify that 1 agree to comply with Section 22.0834. Criminal
History Recard Information Review of Certain Contract Employees, Texas Education Code if a warded a contract throu gh this solici tation and the 31
U.8.C. 6101, note, E.O. 12549, E.O. 12688, 48 CFR 9.404 in relat ion to the Lists o f Parties Excluded from Fede ral Procurement or Non Procurement
Program.

COMPANY NAME:

AUTHORIZED AGENT’S NAME (PRINTED):

SIGNATURE OF COMPANY OFFICIAL:





image3.emf
Campus Name Title Cell Phone # E-Mail Physical Address City, State, Zip Code

Donna Juan Barron, JR Facilities Manager (956) 375-8921 juan.barron@ideapublicschools.org 401 S. 1st. St. Donna TX 78537-3055

Edinburg Javier Carreon Facilities Manager (956) 329-3540 javier.carreon@ideapublicschools.org 2553 Roegiers Rd. Edinburg TX 78541-4196

Los Encinos Melchor Chavez Facilities Manager (956) 322-2413 melchor.chavez@ideapublicschools.org 5400 S Ware Rd McAllen TX 78503

McAllen Adolfo Longoria Facilities Manager (956) 261-6116 adolfo.longoria@ideapublicschools.org 201 N. Bentsen Rd. McAllen TX 78501-8297

Mission Ricardo Morales  Facilities Manager (956) 373-2891 ricardo.morales@ideapublicschools.org 1600 S. Schuerbach Rd.  Mission TX 78572-1217

North Mission Josias Lopez Facilities Manager (956) 373-5950 josias.lopez@ideapublicschools.org 2706 N. Holland Ave. Mission TX 78572

Owassa Nataniel Pacheco Facilities Manager (956) 314-2970 nathaniel.pacheco@ideapublicschools.org 1000 E. Owassa Rd Pharr TX 78577

Palmview Jose Trejo Facilities Manager (956) 261-2421 jose.trejo@ideapublicschools.org 4100 N Schuerbach Rd,  Mission, TX 78572

Pharr Alan Hermosillo Facilities Manager (956) 369-9941 jose.hermosillo@ideapublicschools.org 600 E. Las Milpas Rd. Pharr TX 78577-9864

Quest Jesus Garza  Facilities Manager (956) 605-9124 jesus.garza@ideapublicschools.org 14001 N 29th St. McAllen TX 78504

Rio Grande City Kenneth Cox Facilities Manager (956) 314-8780 kenneth.cox@ideapublicschools.org 2803 West Monarch Lane Rio Grande City TX 78582

San Juan A Paul Closner Facilities Manager (956) 314-9055 paul.closner@ideapublicschools.org 200 N. Nebraska San Juan TX 78589-3491

San Juan CP Juan Torres Jr. Facilities Manager (956) 373-6138 juan.torres@ideapublicschools.org 600 E. Sioux Rd. San Juan TX 78589-3491

Toros CP Randy Coreno Facilities Manager (956) 314-8414 randy.coreno@ideapublicschools.org 3300 E Texas Rd Edinburg, TX 78542

Tres Lagos Alberto Guzman Fonseca Facilities Manager (956) 314-8767 alberto.guzman@ideapublicschools.org 5200 Tres Lagoos Blvd McAllen TX 78504

Alamo Ignacio Martinez Facilities Manager (956) 369-6801 ignacio.martinez@ideapublicschools.org 325 E. FM 495 Alamo TX 78516-6877

Brownsville Juan Vela Facilities Manager (956) 373-5223 juan.vela@ideapublcschools.org 4395 Paredes Line Rd. Brownsville TX 78526-6133

Camp Rio Howard Mance Facilities Manager (956) 678-6509 howard.mance@ideapublicschools.org 280 Fish Hatchery Rd. Brownsville TX 78520

Elsa Rodolfo Reyes Facilities Manager (956) 373-1094 rodolfo.reyes@ideapublicschools.org 420 S Fannin  Elsa TX 78543

Frontier Thomas Dinoia Facilities Manager (956) 355-3308 thomas.dinoia@ideapublicschools.org 2800 South Dakota Brownsville TX 78521-1296

Harlingen Reynaldo Partida Facilities Manager (956) 332-8158 reynaldo.partida@ideapublicschools.org 24240 Chester Park Rd Harlingen, Texas 78552

Riverview Eduardo Garza Facilities Manager (956) 246-6450 eduardo.garza1@ideapublicschools.org 30 Palm Blvd. Brownsville TX 78520

Robindale Juan Gonzalez Facilities Manager (956) 640-9049 juan.gonzalez3@ideapublicschools.org 3802 Ruben M Torres Blvd Brownsville TX 78521-1296

San Benito Adan Saldivar Facilities Manager (956) 373-1094 adan.saldivar@ideapublicschools.org 2151 Russell Lane San Benito TX 78586-8969

Weslaco Jose Tamayo Facilities Manager (956) 520-9218 jose.tamayo@ideapublicschools.org 2931 E. Sugar Cane Dr. Weslaco TX 78596-2723

Weslaco Pike Chris Garcia Facilities Manager (956) 261-0155 guadalupe.garcia@ideapublicschools.org 1000 E. Pike Blvd. Weslaco TX 78596-2723

Brackenridge Miguel Platas Facilities Manager 210-239-4850 miguel.plata@ideapublicschools.org 5555 Old Pearsall Rd San Antonio TX 78242

Burke Gregory Bosmans Facilities Manager (210) 239-4850 gregory.bosmans@ideapublicschools.org 10434 Marbach Rd San Antonio TX 78245

Carver John Deleon Facilities Manager (210) 218-1247 john.deleon@ideapublicschools.org 217 Robinson Place San Antonio, TX 78202-2751

Converse Jordan Saiz Facilities Manager (210) 418-8916 jordan.saiz@ideapublicschools.org 5490 Fm 1516 N Converse, TX 78109

Eastside Naomi Palacio Facilities Manager (210) 239-4800 naomi.palacio@ideapublicschools.org 2519 Martin Luther King Dr. San Antonio TX 78220

Ewing Halsell Javier Calderon Facilities Manager (210) 452-5094 javier.calderonz@ideapublicschools.org 2523 W Ansley Blvd San Antonio TX 78224

Harvey E. Najim Vicente Calderon Facilities Manager (210) 400-1704 vicente.calderon@ideapublicschools.org 926 S WW White Rd San Antonio TX 78220

Hidden Meadow Mayra Paredes Facilities Manager (210) 986-3250 mayra.paredes@ideapublicschools.org 10138 Culebra Rd San Antonio, TX 78250

Ingram Hills Raquel Villafranco Facilities Manager (210) 480-0847 raquel.villafranco@ideapublicschools.org 3115 Majestic Dr. San Antonio TX 78228

Judson Adan Garza Facilities Manager (956) 373-5911 adan.garzaiii@ideapublicschools.org 13427 Judson Rd. San Antonio TX 78233

Mays Facilities Manager (210) 291-1526 1210 Horal Rd. San Antonio TX 78245

Monterrey Park Sheila Garcia Facilities Manager (210) 529-3600 sheila.garcia@ideapublicschools.org 222 SW 39th St. San Antonio TX 78237

South Flores Guillermo Rodriguez Facilities Manager (210) 305-3719 guillermo.rodriguez@ideapublicschools.org 6919 South Flores San Antonio TX 78221

Walzem Ramon Moreno Facilities Manager (210) 774-0345 ramon.moreno@ideapublicschools.org 6445 Walzem Dr. San Antonio TX 78239

Austin Health Professions Leticia Bocanegra Facilities Manager (512) 870-7713 leticia.bocanegra@ideapublicschools.org 5816 Wilcab Rd Austin TX 78721

Bluff Springs James Schmidt Facilities Manager (956) 261-2845 james.schmidt@ideapublicschools.org 1700 E Slaughter Ln. Austin TX 78747

Kyle Alfred Grant  Facilities Manager (512) 289-1228 alfred.grant@ideapublicschools.org 640 Philomena Dr. Kyle TX 78640

Montopolis Chris Roscoe Facilities Manager (512) 781-5914 christopher.roscoe@ideapublicschools.org 1701 Vargas Rd. Austin TX 78741

Parmer Park Issac Cazares Facilities Manager (512) 552-6359 Isaac.Cazares@ideapublicschools.org 1438 E Yager Ln, Austin TX 78753

Pflugerville Ron Arguello Facilities Manager (737) 615-5026 ron.arguello@ideapublicschools.org 1901 E. Wlls Branch Pkwy. Pflugerville TX 78660

Round Rock Tech Nate Edwards Facilities Manager (737) 703-8152 nathaniel.edwards@ideapublicschools.org 3301 Greenlawn Blvd Round Rock, TX 78664

Rundberg Martin Pennington Facilities Manager (512) 415-9690 casey.pennington@ideapublicschools.org 9504 N IH 35 Austin TX 78753

Edgemere Fernando Tapia Facilities Manager (915) 342-4385 fernando.tapia@ideapublicschools.org  15101 Edgemere Blvd. El Paso, TX 79938

Horizon Vista Jorge Delgadillo Facilities Manager (915) 217-9276 jorge.delgadillo@ideapublicschools.org 201 Horizon Blvd Horizon City, TX 79928

Mesa Hills Michael Lara Facilities Manager (915) 227-2706 michael.lara@ideapublicschools.org  405 Wallenberg Dr El Paso TX 79912

Rio Vista Eduardo Castro Facilities Manager (915) 401-6921 eduardo.castro@ideapublicschools.org 210 N. Rio Vista Dr Socorro TX 79927

Achieve Emmanuel Salas  Facilities Manager (956) 373-2891 emmanuel.salas@ideapublicschools.org 1900 Thomas Rd Haltom City TX 76117

Edgecliff Sean Wolford Facilities Manager (915) 217-9276 sean.wolford@ideapublicschools.org 6701 Crowley Rd Fort Worth, TX 76134

Rise Francisco Silva Facilities Manager (682) 225-9299 francisco.silva@ideapublicschools.org 3000 S Cherry Ln Fort Worth TX 76116

Hardy Antonio Munoz Facilities Manager (346) 307-0618 antonio.munozgonzale@ideapublicschools.org 1930 Little York Rd Houston, TX 77093

Spears Brenda McCann Facilities Manager (346) 224-9352 brenda.mccann@ideapublicschools.org 2010 Spears Rd Houston, TX 77067

Travis Christopher Bonar Facilities Manager (432) 232-0758 christopher.bonar@ideapublicschools.org 900 E Gist Ave Midland, TX 79701

Bridge Jorge Vence Valle Facilities Manager (225) 223-4683 jorge.vencevalle@ideapublicschools.org 1500 N Aairway Drive Baton Rouge LA 70815

Innovation Marian Johnson Facilities Manager (225) 274-6237 marian.johnson@ideapublicschools.org 7800 Innovation Dr Baton Rouge LA 70820

Oscar Dunn No FM - Contact APO Facilities Manager 12000 Hayne Blvd New Orleans LA 70128


